JONES, SCHOMBURG,  HOPF A N D  LEHNE 2207
C(13), C(15), C(16); the substituents lie further out
of this plane, C(17) by 0.37, C(10) by 0.22, C(25) by
0.21 A. Similar but smaller effects are observed for
the ring C(3-8). The ring C(19-24) is planar with an
r.m.s, deviation of 0.004 A.
Compound (2) crystallizes with three independent
molecules in the asymmetric unit, one of which is

041
Fig. 1. Packing diagram of the molecules with the atomic
numbering system.
M. NETHAJI,  V. PATTABHI,  N. C H H A B R A  A N D  N. S. POONIA 2209
Table 1. Atomic coordinates for the non-H atoms and
equivalent isotropic temperature factors (/~2) with
e.s.d. 's in parentheses
Beq = (8 ¢r2/3)Y., Y.jUua,*aj*a t.aj.
x y z Beq
Cl 0.1936 (2) 0.3392 (2) -0.0070 (1) 2.27 (3)
C2 0.2840 (2) 0.5038 (2) 0.0642 (I) 2.12 (3)
C21 0.3718 (2) 0.5287 (2) 0.2183 (1) 2.55 (3)
O21 0.3886 (3) 0.3947 (1) 0.2740 (1) 4.48 (4)
022 0.4210 (3) 0.6806 (1) 0.2744 (1) 4.58 (4)
C3 0.2962 (2) 0.6467 (2) -0.0062 (1) 2.28 (3)
C4 0.2178 (2) 0.6203 (2) -0.1470 (1) 2.39 (3)
N41 0.2331 (2) 0.7702 (2) -0.2220 (1) 3.16 (4)
O41 0.1234 (2) 0.7516 (2) -0.3427 (1) 4.21 (4)
042 0.3512 (2) 0.9037 (1) -0.1618 (1) 4.62 (5)
C5 0.1265 (2) 0.4590 (2) -0.2209 (1) 2.55 (3)
C6 0.1166 (2) 0.3218 (2) -0.1475 (I) 2.38 (3)
N61 0.0149 (2) 0.1494 (2) -0.2244 (1) 3.11 (3)
O61 -0.0073 (2) 0.1267 (1) -0.3458 (1) 4.17 (4)
062 -0.0458 (2) 0.0367 (1) -0.1638 (1) 4.50 (4)
Ni l  0.6408 (2) -0.1932 (2) 0.5325 (1) 2.91 (3)
C12 0.5048 (2) -0.0648 (2) 0.5502 (1) 2.64 (4)
respect to the phenyl-group plane by 11.25 (9),
15.4 (1) and 162.0 (1) °, respectively. The molecules
are stacked in the x and y directions, stacking dis-
tances being 3.650 (3) and 3.744 ( 2 ) A  between mol-
ecules related by the site symmetries - x ,  1 - y ,  - z
and 1 - x, 1 - y, - z, respectively.
The first interesting feature of this structure is that
C - - H  ÷ donors of  ethylenediamine and N - - O -
acceptors of  dinitrobenzoate are polarized to the
extent that detectable C- -H. . .O- - -N bonds operate
towards stabilization of  the structure in the lattice.
Though chelating, - - C O O H  of dinitrobenzoic acid
loses the proton to a neutral N atom of  ethylenedia-
mine which suggests a strong polarization of the
Table 2. Bond distances (tg,) and angles (o) with e.s.d. 's
in parentheses
C1---C2 1.389 (2) C1--C6 1.383 (1)
C2---C21 1.516 (l) C2--C3 1.393 (2)
C21--O21 1.239 (2) C21---O22 1.233 (2)
C3---C4 1.385 (1) C4--C5 1.378 (2)
N41---O41 1.230 (1) N41--O42 1.215 (2)
C5---C6 1.374 (2) N61---O61 1.224 (2)
N61 - -062  1.226 (2) N 11---C 12 1.480 (2)
C12---C12' 1.509 (2)
C2---C1---C6 118.6 (1) C1---C2--C3 119.9 (1)